

14-7115

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK,  
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ACTION BY THE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS  
PURSUANT TO 38 U.S.C. § 502

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE, PROTECT OUR  
DEFENDERS, FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE, AND NATIONAL  
CENTER ON DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SANDRA S. PARK  
MICHAELA L. WALLIN  
LENORA M. LAPIDUS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 519-7871  
spark@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Civil  
Liberties Union, National Alliance to  
End Sexual Violence, Protect Our  
Defenders, Futures Without Violence,  
and National Center on Domestic and  
Sexual Violence*

January 7, 2015

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

*Service Women's Action Network, et al. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs*

No. 14-7115

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. ON ITS FACE, § 3.304(F)(5) IMPOSES A HIGHER EVIDENTIARY STANDARD ON MILITARY SEXUAL TRAUMA (MST) SURVIVORS THAT IS BASED ON DISCREDITED STEREOTYPES ABOUT SEXUAL VIOLENCE**..... 8

        A. In requiring corroborating evidence beyond the veteran’s lay-testimony for MST claimants but not for other veterans, § 3.304(f)(5) presumes untrustworthiness of sexual violence victims. .... 9

        B. The types of corroborating evidence listed in § 3.304(f)(5) are based on rape myths that establish additional, arbitrary hurdles to securing benefits..... 14

**II. AS APPLIED, SECTION 3.304(F)(5) LEADS TO INCONSISTENT, BIASED, AND ARBITRARY ADJUDICATIONS OF BENEFITS CLAIMS MADE BY MST SURVIVORS**. .... 18

        A. Section 3.304(f) authorizes extensive discretion in weighing evidence that has resulted in an unacceptable degree of arbitrariness in claims determinations. .... 18

        B. Evidence of inconsistent adjudications based on stereotypes about survivors undermines VA’s claim that failures to consider acceptable evidence have been corrected..... 20

**III. THE VA’S DENIAL OF THE PETITION AND CONTINUED ENFORCEMENT OF § 3.304(F) VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION**..... 28

**CONCLUSION**..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 286 (2012).....	9
<i>AY v. Shinseki</i> , No. 10-2390, 2014 WL 496858 (Vet. App. Feb. 4, 2014).....	26
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	12, 16, 25
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , No. 10-2393, 2011 WL 5970973 (Vet. App. Nov. 28, 2011), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013). ....	26
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
Bd. Vet. App. 1214746, No. 09-34 322, 2012 WL 2316006 (Apr. 24, 2012).....	26
Bd. Vet. App. 1216676, No. 11-11 873A, 2012 WL 2880197 (May 9, 2012).....	24, 25
Bd. Vet. App. 1218474, No. 07-19 622, 2012 WL 2882909 (May 24, 2012) .....	24
Bd. Vet. App. 1221324, No. 10-04 780, 2012 WL 3269936 (June 19, 2012) .....	24
<i>Bedford Cnty. Mem'l Hosp. v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	7
<i>Hynson v. City of Chester Legal Dep't</i> , 864 F.2d 1026 (3d Cir. 1988).....	28

*Mortg. Investors Corp. of Ohio v. Gober*,  
220 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....7

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....7

*Navarro v. Block*,  
72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995), *as amended on denial of reh’g* (9th Cir. Jan. 12,  
1996).....29

*Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....6

*Patton v. West*,  
12 Vet. App. 272 (1999)..... 22, 23

*Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. FAA*,  
164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999) .....22

*Reedy v. Evanson*,  
615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

*Smith v. City of Elyria*,  
857 F. Supp. 1203 (N.D. Ohio 1994) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Thurman v. City of Torrington*,  
595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984) .....28

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....30

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....29

*Watson v. City of Kansas City, Kan.*,  
857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 28, 29, 30

*YR v. West*,  
11 Vet. App. 393 (1998).....12

**Statutes and Regulations**  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (West 2014) .....8

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) (2013) .....27

38 U.S.C. §5103A(a)(1) (2013) .....28

42 U.S.C. § 14043e-11(c)(3).....39

24 C.F.R. § 5.2007(b)(1) (2014) .....31

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f) (2014) ..... passim

HUD Programs: Violence Against Women Act Conforming Amendments,  
75 Fed. Reg. 66251 (Oct. 27, 2010) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Ann Burgess & Lynda Holmstrom, *Adaptive Strategies and Recovery from Rape*,  
136 Am. J. Psychiatry 1278 (1979).....17

David Lisak, et al., *False Allegations of Sexual Assault: An Analysis of Ten Years of Reported Cases*,  
16 Violence Against Women 1318 (2010).....11

Deborah Yaeger et al., *DSM-IV Diagnosed Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Women Veterans with and Without Military Sexual Trauma*,  
21 J. Gen. Internal Med. S65 (2006) .....4, 14

Def. Task Force on Sexual Assault in the Military Servs., *Report of the Defense Task Force on Sexual Assault in the Military Services* (2009) .....11

Dep’t of Defense, *Dep’t of Defense Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military, Fiscal Year 2012, vol. I* 53 (2013) .....12

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector Gen., *Review of Combat Stress in Women Veterans Receiving VA Health Care and Disability Benefits* (2010).....31

*Hearing Examining Sexual Assaults in the Military Before the U.S. Senate Armed Services Subcomm. on Personnel*,  
113th Cong., (2013) (testimony of Brian K. Lewis, Former Petty Officer Third Class, U.S. Navy and Board Member, Protect Our Defenders) .....20

Inst. of Med. and Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Academies et al., *PTSD Compensation and Military Service* (2007) .....4

Jennifer C. Schingle, *A Disparate Impact on Female Veterans: The Unintended Consequences of Veterans Affairs Regulations Governing the Burdens of Proof for Post Traumatic Stress Disorder Due to Combat and Military Sexual Trauma*,  
 16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 155 (2009)..... 13, 19

Judith Herman, *Trauma and Recovery* (1997) ..... 16, 17

Julie Goldscheid, *Rethinking Civil Rights and Gender Violence*,  
 14 Geo. J. Gender & L. 43 (2013).....28

Kimberley A. Lonsway & Louise F. Fitzgerald, *Rape Myths In Review*,  
 18 Psych. of Women Q. 133, (1994).....8

Linda E. Ledray, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, *Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) Development and Operation Guide* (1999).....17

Maureen Murdoch et al., *Function and Psychiatric Symptoms Among Military Men and Women Exposed to Sexual Stressors*, 172 Military Med. 718 (2007) ....3

Maureen Murdoch et al., *Gender Differences in Service Connection for PTSD*,  
 41 Med. Care 950 (2003).....4

Michelle J. Anderson, *Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims*,  
 13 New Crim. L. Rev. 644 (2010)..... 11, 12, 15, 16

Michelle J. Anderson, *The Legacy of the Prompt Complaint Requirement, Corroboration Requirement, and Cautionary Instructions on Campus Sexual Assault*,  
 84 B.U. L. Rev. 945 (2004)..... 11, 12

Model Penal Code § 213.6(4).....15

Nina Sayer et al., *A Qualitative Study of U.S. Veterans’ Reasons for Seeking Department of Veterans Affairs Disability Benefits for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder*, 24 J. Traumatic Stress 699, 700 (2011) .....3

Note, *The Rape Corroboration Requirement: Repeal Not Reform*,  
 81 Yale L.J. 1365 (1972)..... 11, 16

Patricia L. Fanflik, Nat’l Dist. Attorneys Ass’n, *Victim Responses to Sexual Assault: Counterintuitive or Simply Adaptive* (2007) .....16

Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Rape Victimization: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2006) .....	16
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Robert H. Small ed., 1847).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Missoula Police Department Findings Letter</i> (2013) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> (2011) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Puerto Rico Police Department</i> (2011) .....	29
VA Adjudication Procedure Manual M21-1 (Feb. 20, 1996).....	12
